& - M

ey
oS 3 F .
et A TR IR

et

RECEIVED-COCHITING DY

R M 10: 07 JOINT EXHIBIT 1
HUAR Th INGAPR 14 ANIO: 07

>R RN BEEQRE ~ -

v “THE PUBLIC UTILIHEE%MION OF OHIO

In the Matter of the Annual Application of )

Columbia Gas of Ohio, Inc. for an Adjustment ) Case No. 09-1036-GA-RDR

to Rider IRP and Rider DSM Rates )

JOINT STIPULATION AND RECOMMENDATION

Rule 4901-1-30, Ohio Administrative Code (“O.A.C.”) provides that any two or more
parties fo a proceeding may enter into a written stipulation covering the issues pﬁsented in such
proceeding. The purpose of this document is to set forth the understanding of Columbia Gas of
Ohio, Inc. (“Columbia™), the Office of the Ohio Consumers’ Counset (“OCC™), Ohio Partners
for Affordable Energy (“OPAE™) and the Staff of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio
(“Staff”) (which for the purpose of entering into this Joint Stipulation and Recommendation, will
be considered a party by virtue of O.A.C. Section 4901-1-10(C)Xcollectively, the “Signatory
Parties” or “Parties™), and to recommend that the Public Utilities Commission qf Ohio (“Com-
mission”) approve and adopt this Joint Stipulation and Recommendation (“Stipulation™), resolv-
ing all of the issues in the above-captioned proceeding. This Stipulation, which shall be desig-
nated as Joint Exhibit 1, is supported by adequate data and information, represents a just and rea-
sonable resolution of the issues in this proceeding; violates no regulatory principle or precedent;
and is the product of serious bargaining among knowledgeable and capable parties. Although this
Stipulation is not binding on the Commission, it is entitled to careful consideration by the Com-
mission, where, as here, it is sponsored by Parties representing a wide range of interests, includ-

ing Staff.
g This is to certify that the images appearing are an
accurate and complete reproduction of a case Eile

documeat delivered in the regular course of busineas.
Technicim___jﬂs‘___l:m:e Processed, APR 14 2010



Except for enforcement purposes, neither this Stipulation nor the information and data
contained herein or attached, shall be cited as precedent in any future proceedings for or against
any Party, or the Commission itself, if the Commission approves the Stipulation. The Signatory
Parties’ agreement to this Stipulation, in its entirety, shall not be interpreted in a future proceed-
ing before this Commission as their agreement to only an isolated provision of this Stipulation.
More specifically, no specific element or item contained in or supporting this Stipulation shall be
construed or applied to attribute the results set forth in this Stzpulation as the results that any Sig-
natory Party might support or seek, but for this Stipulation in these proceedings ‘or in any other
proceeding. |

For purposes of resolving certain issues raised by these proceedings, the Signatory Parties
stipulate and recommend as follows:

1. This Stipulation is entered into as an overall compromise and reselution of all of
the issues presented in this proceeding in order to minimize litigation and controversy and does
not necessarily represent the position any Signatory Party would have taken absent the execution
of this Stipulation. The Signatory Parties hereby enter into this Stipulation notwithstanding the
Comments filed on March 31, 2010 in this matter. Such Comments may be reinstituted if the
Commission rejects or modifies this Stipulation in whole or part.

2. The Comments filed by Staff and the OCC recommended a number of adjust-
ments to Columbia’s proposed rates for Rider IRP. Without delineating the treatment of individ-
ual proposed adjustments, the parties have agreed that Columbia’s Rider IRP revenue require-
ment should be decreased by $1,800,000 from those proposed in Columbia’s Application filed in
this docket on February 26, 2010. The Signatory Parties agree to the Rider DSM rate as con-
tained in Columbia’s Application. This overall agreement is reflected in Rider IRP and Rider

2



DSM rates listed on the tariff sheets attached hereto as Stipulation Attachment 1. The develop-
ment of these rates is illustrated on Stipulation Attachment 2.

3. For purposes of Columbia’s future Rider IRP applications authorized by the
Commission’s December 3, 2008 Opinion and Order in Case Nos. 08-0072-GA-AIR et al.
{(*2008 Rate Case Order™), the Pariies agree that the O&M savings attributable to Colu:mbié‘s
Accelerated Main Replacement Program (“AMRP”) portion of the IRP shall be calculated by
including only those Columbia Account Activities {Activities) agreed upon as set forth in para-
graph 3(A) below. Those agreed upon Activities will be included in the calculation of the net
O&M savings compared to the same agreed upon Activities for the test year from Case No. 08-
72-GA-AIR (base year). Only the agreed upon Activities experiencing savings will be included
in the calculation of O&M savings. The total of the negative differences, if any, resulting from
the comparison of each agreed upon Activity in the current year to the same agreed upon Activ-
ity in the base year equals the O&M savings for the period.

A. The Parties agree to meet, and to use their best efforts to reach a consensus
upon the Columbia Account Classification Activities fo be reviewed for
the determination of the Q&M savings attributable to Columbia’s AMRP
under the above methodology. The Parties agree to use their best efforts to
reach such a consensus by July 1, 2010, In the event the Parties cannot
reach agreement on the Activities, then the Parties agree that the unre-
solved Activities issues should be submitted to the Commission for its
consideration and resolution on the merits as part of Columbia’s next an-

nual IRP application to be filed in February 2011.



4. In Columbia’s annual Rider IRP applications authorized by the 2008 Rate Case
Order, Rider IRP should not be used to recover investment costs that would routinely be included
in and funded by Columbia’s existing capital replacement program. Columbia shall provide evi-
dence in its annual Rider IRP applications to show that the rider was not used to recover the costs
of projects that otherwise would have been included in its capital replacement program.

5. In Columbia’s future Rider [RP applications authorized by the 2008 Rate Case
Order Columbia shall document the factors it used to determine the priority pipe to be replaced
in the test year covered by each such Rider IRP application. Recognizing that many different fac-
tors may impact the priority pipe replacement schedule, the docurentation shall include those
factors (for example, age of the pipe, leakage history, ete.) Columbia considered to be of primary
importance in the prioritization of priority pipe replacement during the applicable test year.

6. Because 2009 was the initial implementation year for Columbia’s DSM programs,
Columbia did not spend the full 2009 DSM amount contemplated in the 2008 Rate Case Order.
The Parties agree that Columbia shall be permitted to roll any unspent DSM mﬁounts from one
year in to the expense caps for 2010 and/or 2011 even though Columbia will likely exceed the
1% annual revenue threshold for 2010 and 2011 set forth in the 2008 Rate Case Order. However,
this ability to roll unspent dollars exists only until the end of 2011. Any continuation, maodifica-
tion or expansion of the DSM programs requires the DSM Stakeholder Group (“DSMSG™) to
determine whether such is reasonable and, if so, authorize Columbia to file an application with
the Commission to modify Rider DSM accordingly.

7. The Parties agree that Columbia’s DSM programs shall be evaluated on a three-
year (2009-2011) basis. Program Implementation Management (“PIM™) expenses, which are

management fees incurred by the third party DSM program managers, shall not be part of the

4



20% cap related to administration, marketing and education expenses of the DSM programs. The
Parties agree that 2009 DSM expenses should be averaged with 2010 and 2011 DSM expenses,
and the 20% administrative expense cap be met by December 31, 2011 for each DSM program
and the suite of DSM programs overall (except where expressly agreed otherwise in previous
stipulations).' At the end of this three-year review, any expenses incurred in relation to the Ad-
ministration, Marketing and Education (“A, M & E”) activity codes that are above the 20%
cap(s) shall not be recovered through Columbia’s Rider DSM. In the final year of the program if
the three-year total of A, M & E expenses for each program and the suite of programs overall is
greater than 20%, then expenses shall be disallowed to the extent necessary to achieve the 20%
cap(s) on A, M & E expenses.

8. Columbia agrees to record and maintain minutes of the DSMSG meetings in order
to document whether changes to the DSM programs are being actively endorsed by the DSMSG.

0. The Parties believe that this Stipulation represents a reasonable compromise of
varying interests. This Stipulation is expressly conditioned upon adoption 1n its entirety by the
Commission without material modification. Should the Commission reject or materially modify
all or any part of this Stipulation, the Parties shall have the right, within thirty (30) days of issu-
ance of the Commission’s order, to file an application for rehearing. The Parties agree that they
will not oppose or argue against any other Party’s application for rehearing that seeks to uphold
the original unmodified Stipulation. Upon the Commission’s issuance of any eniry on rehearing
that does not adopt the Stipulation without material modification, any party may terminate and

withdraw from the Stipulation by filing a notice with the Commission within thirty (30} days of

" In the Matter of the Application of Columbia Gas of Ohio, Inc. for Approval of a Demand Side Management Pro-
gram for Residential and Commercial Customers, Case No. 08-833-GA-UNC, Application (Tuly 1, 2008); See also
Finding and Order (July 23, 2008).

5



the Commission’s entry on rehearing. Upon notice of termination or withdrawal by any party,
pursuant to the above provisions, the Stipulation shall immediately become null and void. In
such event, the Signatory Parties agree that a hearing shall go forward, and the Signatory Parties
should be afforded the opportunity to present evidence through any witnesses for whom pre-filed
direct testimony was filed, to cross-examine all witnesses, to present rebuttal testimony, and to
brief all issues which shall be decided based upon the record and briefs as if this Stipulation had
never been executed.

10.  This Stipulation is submitted for purposes of this proceeding only, and is not
deemed binding in any other proceeding, nor is it to be offered or relied upon in any other pro-
ceeding, except as necessary to enforce the terms of this Stipulation,

11.  The Signatory Parties agree that all pre-filed testimony, and filed comments in
this matter shall be deemed admitted into the record and all cross-examination of such witnesses
will be waived.

12.  The Signatory Parties stipulate, agree and recommend that the Commission issue
a final Opinion and Order in this proceeding, ordering as follows:

A. The rates, terms and conditions agreed to in this Stipulation by alll Signatory Par-

ties are approved in accordance with Sections 4909.15, 4909.18, 4909.19 and
4929.11 Ohio Revised Code;

B. The rates, terms and conditions provided in this Stipulation and agreed to by all
Signatory Parties are ordered to become effective with service rendered on and af-
ter the filing of compliance tariffs with the Commission;

C. The monthly rates for Rider IRP as agreed to and contained in Attachment 2 are

as follows:



Small General Service: $1.62/mcf
General Service $5.02/mcf
Large General Service $125.39/mcf
D. The monthly rate for Rider DSM for the applicable rate schedules is $.0132/mcf.
E. Columbia is authorized to cancel and withdraw, as of the effective date of the new
rates and tariffs, the superseded rate schedules and tariff sheets presently in effect;
and,
F. The Application in this matter is hereby adopted in accordance with the recom-
mendations of the Signatory Parties, subject to the modifications set forth in the
Stipulation.
13. WHEREFORE, the undersigned respectfully request that the Commission issue
its Opinion and Order approving and adopting this Joint Stipulation and Recommendation in ac-
cordance with the terms set forth above.

AGREED THIS 13" DAY OF APRIL, 2010.

{/s/ Anne Hammerstein email consent 4/13/10
Colﬁmbla Gas of Ohio, Ide. Staff of the Public Utilities Commission of

Chio

By its attorney Stephen B. Seiple
By its attorney Anne L. Hammerstein

/s/ Larry Sauer email consent 4/14/10 /s/ Colleen Mooney email consent 4/13/10
Office of the Ohio Consumers’ Counsel Ohio Partners for Affordable Eaergy
By its attorney Larry S. Sauer By its attorney Colleen Mooney



STIPULATION ATTACHMENT 1



COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO, INC. Sixth Revised Sheet No. 27

PU.C.O.No. 2

Seventh Revised Sheet No., 27
Cancels

RULES AND REGULATIONS GOVERNING THE DISTRIBUTION
AND SALE OF GAS

APPLICABILITY

Applicable fo al! customer accounts served under rate schednles 3GS, GS and LGS.

DESCRIFTION

Issued:

An additional charge per account per month, regardless of gas consumed, to recover costs associated with:

2) Riser and Hazardouns Cugtomer Service Line Replacement Frogram - The replacement of
custorner-owned Natura]l Gas Risers identified in the November 24, 2008 Report by the Staff of the
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio it Cage No. 05-463-GA~COI as prone to failure and the
maintenance, repair and replacement of hazardons customer-owned servics lines, ‘

b) Acceleraied Mains Replacement Program — The replacement of bare sieel and cast iron or wrought
tron main kines, and associated company and customer-owned metallic service lines.

¢} Automated Meter Reading Devices Program — The installation of sufomated wmeber reading devices
on meters located at customer premises.

This Rider shall be calcntated anaually pursnant to a Notice filed ro lster than November 30 of each year
based on nine months of actnal data and firee months of estimated data for the calsndar year. The fiking
&hall be updated by no later than February 28 of the following veer to refiect the use of actual calender year
data. Such adjustments to the Rider will become effective with bills rendersd on and after the fivst billing
it of May of each vear.

Rate 8GS, Small General Service $1.62/ Month
Rate G5, General Setrvice $5.02/ Month
Rate LGS, Large General Service $125.39/Month
Filed in accordance with Public Ukilities Commission of Ohie Order dated in Case No, 09-11036-GA-UNC.,
' Bffective:

Fssued By
L W_Partridge Jr., President




P.U.C.0O.No. 2
Fifth Revised Sheet Mo, 28
Cancels
COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO, INC. Fourth Revised Sheet No. 28

RULES AND REGULATIONS GOVERNING THE DISTRIBUTION
AND SALE OF GAS

DEMAND STDE MANAGEMENT RIDER

APPLICABILITY
Applicable to all volumes deliversd under the Company’s SGS rate schedule.
DESCRIPTION

An additional charge, for all gas consumed, to recover costs associated with the fmplementation of
comprehensive, cost-effective energy efficiency programs made available 1 resideniial and commercial
customers.

RATE

All gas consumed per account per month $0.0132/ Mcf

Filed in accordance with Public Utilitics Commission of Ohie Order dated in Case Wo. 09-1036-GA-LNC,
Tssued: Effective:

Esued By
1. W. Partridge Jr:, Pregident




F.U.C.O. No. 2

Section VII

Sixth Revised Sheet No 29
Cancels

Fifth Revised Sheet No. 29

Columbia Gas of Ohie, Inc. Page2 of 11

263

Issued:

SECTION VI
PART 29 - BILLING ADJUSTMENTS

BIDER IRP ~
INFRASTRUCTURE REPLACEMENT PROGRAM RIDER

APPLICABITITY

Applicable to all customer accounts served under rate schedules FRSGTS, FRGTS, FRLGTS.
DESCRIPTION

An additional charge per account per month, regardiess of ges consumed, to recover costs associated with:

a) Riser and Hazardous Customer Service Line Replacement Program - The replacement of
customer-owned Natural Gas Risers identified in the November 24, 2006 Report by the Staff of the
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Cass No., 05-463-GA~CCI as prone to failure and the
maintenance, repair and replacement of hazardous customer-owned service lines.

b) Accelerated Mains Replacement Program — The replacement of bare sieel and cast iron or wronght
iron main lines, and associated company and customer-owned merailic service limes.

¢} Antomated Meter Reading Devices Program — The installation of automated meter reading devices
on msters located inside customer’s premises.

This Rider shall be calenlated anmmally pursnant to a Notice filed no later than November 30 of each year
based on nine months of actual date and three months of estimated data for the calendar year. The filing
shall ke updated by no later than February 28 of the following vear to reflect the use of actual calendar year
data. Such adjustments to the Rider will become effective with bills renclered on and after the fivst billing

unit of May of each year.

RATE

Rate FRSGTS, Foll Requirements Small General Transportation Service $1.62/ Month
Rate FRGTS Full Requirements General Transportation Service $5.02/ Month
Rate FRLGTS, Tull Requirements Large General Transportation Service $125.39/ Month

Filed in accordanee with Puhlic Uslities Commission of Ohio Order dated in Case Mo, 03-1036-GA-UNC.

Issued By
J. W. Partridpe Jr., Prasident



PU.C.0.No. 2

Section VI

Fifth Revised Sheet Ne, 29
Cancels

Fourth Revised Sheet No, 29

Columbia Gas of Ohio, Inuc. Page 3 of 11

206

SECTION VI
PART 29 - BILLING ADJUSTMENTS

DEMAND SIDE MANAGEMENT RIDER
APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all volumes delivered under the Company’s Full Requirements Small General Transportation
Service scheduls,

DESCRIPTION

An additione] charge, for all gas consumesd, to recover costs associated with the implementation of
comprehensive, cost-effective energy efficiency programs made available to Tesidsntial and conunercial
customers.

RATE

All gas consumed per account per month 30.0132/ Mof

Filed in accordance with Poblic Utilities Commigsion of Ohio Ordor dated in Case No, 09-1036-GA-UNC.
Effective:

Essusd By
I. W, Partridge Jr., President




P.U.C.O. No. 2
Seeond Revised Sheet No, 72
‘ Cancels
COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO, INC. First Revised Sheet No, 72

RULES AND REGULATIONS GOVERNING THE DISTRIBUTION
AND SALE OF GAS

APPLICABILITY

Aprlicable to all cusiomer accaunts served wnder rate schedules SGTS, GTS and LGTS.
DESCRIPTION

An additional charge per acoount per month, regardiess of gas consemed, 10 recover costs essociated with:

a) Riser and Hazardous Customer Service Line Replacement Program - The replacement of
eustomer-owned Natural Gas Risers identified in the November 24, 2006 Report by the Staff of the
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Cese No, (5-453-GA-COI as prone to failure and the
maintenance, repair and replacement of hazardous customer-owned service lines.

b) Accelernted Mains Replacement Program - The replacement of bere steel and cast fron o wrought
iron main lines, and associated company and customer-owned metallic service lines.

¢} Automated Meter Reading Devices Program — The installation of automated meter reading devices
on meters Jocated inside cusiomer®s premises.

This Rider shall be calculated annually pursuant to a Notice filed no later than November 30 of each year
based on nine months of actual data and three months of estimated data for the calendar year, The filing
shall be updated by no later than Febrnary 28 of the following year to reflect the use of actual caleadar year
data. Such adjnstments 10 the Rider will become effective with bills rendered on and after the first billing
unit of May of each year,

RATE
Rate SGTS, Small General Transportation Service $1.62/ Month
Rats (3TS, General Transportation Service $5.02/ Month
Rate LGTS, Large General Transportation Servics $125.39/ Month
Filed in accordance with Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Order dated in Case No. W-IOSG-GA—UNC.
Issued: Effective:

Jssued By
J. W. Partridge Ir., President




PnU-C-O« Nol 2

First Revised Sheet No. 73

Cancels
COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO, INC. Original Sheet No. 73
RULES AND REGULATIONS GOVERNING THE DISTRIBUTION
AND SALE OF GAS
DEMAND SIDE MANAGEMENT RIDER

APPLICABILITY
Applicable to all volumes delivered under the Comapany’s SGTS rate schedule.
DESCRIFTION

An edditional charge, for all gas consumed, to recover costs assoctated with the implementation of .
comprehensive, cost-effective energy efficiency programs made available to residzntial angd cornmercial

COStomers,
RATE
All gas consumea per account per month $0.0132/ Met
Filed it accomdance with Public Utlities Commission of Ohio Order dated in Case No. 05-1036-GA-UNC .
Issued: Effentive:

ITssued By
J. W, Partridge Jr., President




STIPULATION ATTACHMENT 2



Columbia Gas of Ohio, Inc.
Case No. 09-1036-GA-UNC
Summary of Rates by Class
Effective May 2010

Attachment A

Infrastructure Replacement Program

Sraall General Service $1.10 $0.40 T %042 $1.62
nciudes:
Srmall General Sales Servica
8&mall General Sales Service-Schools
‘Smal General Transporiation Sarvice
Full Requiraments Small General Transportation Service

General Service $1.12 $3.78 $012 $5.02
inciudes:
General Service
General Service - Schools
General Transportation Service
General Transportetion Service - Schools
Full Requirement Genaral Transportation Service
Full Requirement Genaral Tranaportation Service - Schools

Large General Service $0.00 $126.3% $0.00 §125.38
Includes: ’
Large General Sales Service
Large General Transportation Senvice
Full Reguirements Lamye Geoneral Transportation Service
Full Requirerments Lamge General Transportation Service
Large General Transportation Servics - Maniine

Small General Service $18,227,742 $6,588,667 $1,941,044 $26,757 420
General Service $585,780 $2,011,132 363,649 $2,671 461
Large General Service $0 $505,1¢81 $0 $505,191

$18,6824 6523 35,104,880 52,004,561 $28,834 073

Demand Side Mana Pro
Total Revenue Requirement §1.584,562

Small General Service Rate per MGF $0.0132
- Ingludes:

Small General Sales Service

8mall General Sales Service-Schools

Small General Transportation Service

Full Requiremants Smalt Generat Transportation Service




@2 36UfT + T S6UT

0| 2jApaLdg

2z ubnonp Lz s + 61 SUM
84 sjnpaipy

VG AApAHEY

L anpsyos

2 sinpayag

B Kpang

g SApIZ

§ sinpaing

gL suT , £} #un)
Hiv-¥5-Z400-80 "ON @820 usfjepiedniossy ' uogemndys P
91 yBnaig |} Seiy + 0} S - § sur)
B Gjipatiog

(*%3¢ , €1 sury)

(%5E » 21 27}

2 SnpsLSS

E Sinpeyog

§ anpalLag

6+ 8+ L BAUT

¥ @jppayag

£ ajnpayag
G SNpayag

¥ SUM 4+ Bu
# apalag
Z ampayag

EEYIEYETE

I-dHIAY 8|npaysg

085F0LG ir'eee’s eeo'zia's
(b2E'2¥) {rza'se) -
#1L8'Z9L'8 182°082'S 2L9TIO'E
060'068°1) - -
gEF'SEHE ais'en 658'08
8zT's 822's -

Pl 228} 408165 ie9's89
£0)'ag B0’ orL Lk
2B0'CE L7448 £r¥'e

Ll 268"y 6885'999 B8LDLL
822'840'8 s h'sse'e 099°6E2'F
%5870k %580l %G04
gaL'sil'ed 0ZT'e8L S pa4'084'8e
fzoe'iee ) | CoTR A (or'car)
(455'60) {1e6'aL) -
(1pz'ass) {%02'vag) (L#0'w5Z)
gbs'eze abs'azT -
gLe'ear'e 0g2'gEL'} 0£8'SZL
6g'ace 064699 BEP 652
{950'eLL° 1) (58g'see's) (554 "8EF'2)
{06Z'5LZ'0L) 1z15%EL) (epa'sE)S)
{958°£80'E) (giz'ecy'It (og2'aee't)
0z4'699't L0BVRE | EL8'VEE
#2180t OvZ'BLZ'EE B5'c28'tS
{002 042 OF) {T15'8EL5) (aee'scl's)
0Z0'4BE' 1L 29 L5E Ve FIZ'800'LE
6007 ‘1€ J8quansg BBOZ "¢ 15quianag 8002 ‘L€ s8giuanag

$O 8 Q1oL mul Aisgay nigy RNy

Juslrennbay 9RUdAIY 1O UOHEINDIED

ONIr YO 8£0L-60 "ON BSED
wiaBo.y uatiaotdoy sujey PEIRIRRITY-WSIURYISK Bupjoel ] Sinjondjee.u|
“3U] "GO J0 SEO BIqUIN[aD

uojepEBq J0} USRIAGIY PEEALINGIY K101

oLDT Aaw Bujumieq peyos|iod oG oy wmotly fyI0L  OF
_ ONNAO-B00-60 "GN SS8D Gieasy pasernoay Jepuryliany) &2
o0 Aepg BujuuiBag pajasiios eq o) - Juslies nbay enuaasy pz

shtaes souBusiBly g ucesad) &2

IRIPEXY SIBURNER % vopeiedD 5%
uchezpiowy esttaccy xa ), Apedold palla@l 52
sRuadiy X { Ausdoly pazienLUy vE
uejeIowy DORId PaTEnMULY |24

uogezpay uaniaedag] pausjeq paleny g2
uopeFadeg pezienuLy ¥4

sesusdyg Bugeiedy (F

aseg sy U0 Unjay pazyenuiy 13
N8y 10 6124 XBY-a.dq pasokidy :18
oaseg Sjel oy i

uoysioaideq pezilUEq] U SEXEL PEMa)eg Ol
wasy Apedaid pauas vo saxe) paURIEO sk
2051d Uo seXe) pelajeg ¥l

sexe L dpedoid parejeqien €l

O3SId PeNBiEI NN El

wiiepeided padiejad leN b}

sluswapey

[2AQLLDY JO 150D

asuadcha) uogepaidan
uojieioaIdeq Jo) UBIAGID PAHBINWNDY &8

wroa®

Q0pEE-U| ek 810 g
Sluaaay 4

IUORIPPY -

IHARG-L]Ueld ra

JussaAl) Lo Wy |

.az
aury

[enI3Y supuow Z§ Ejeg




SUIEIN ‘B2€ JUN0DUY JUgld USHNGHISK] J0J S0JAUBS Ul JUBLd POIBOCHY "HIV-VD-Z.00-80 'ON 8seD Jad L-Z£-3 §Inpsyas aamog W

659214
8LES
orad

¥eP'gR0'LL

670y
Lbb'2eg
¥Z0'055'04

066 +01'6%

161'60G%
ZEL'LLO'ES
199'885'0%

I 34}, 0F aun
| 8N . 6 A
L Ut . B 3]

5600301

%5575 88U Bun)
%E60°2F 9 BUFHF 8UY
HeETL 9 2UlE Bu

24001988

8€0 1%
652Z'.81%
6.1'E10§

066'v0L'6$

Li-ddluy snpeyag

L-ddiNy 'uas

SEVI0 $97 - HINOW YHad L3YdINl a3 Lo3r0d
SEYI 89 - HLNOIN Had LIVdNI 43L03roud
SEY'10 §9S - HINOW ¥3d 12VdIN] 0210ar0ud

SIIE fenukly [BNMRY Squint 1901
88810 5§97
8810 8O
SSBID 808
B00z JoaiEdeg papus SUUoW 2| Sig 8oy [0 Jequiny

juowalnbay snuanay T¢LOL
sse)D 861
$SB|D 8O
SSB[D SDS
Sel; (08T 0] Pejeon]y JUeLIBEnbey enuens s

V101

98810 891

SSElD 89

888]0 5O5
SR AT IS8 g

VL0l
55%10 897
39R1D 89
85810 808

¥
€2
44

Ve
114
gl
gl
P4%

1213
112
14
4%
A

(43
ai

0LO0Z ABIA) aApDaY:Y Sele JOg

dHINY - tewo)sng Jod yedus pmoafoid jo uopeindwos
DNN-VE-9E0L-60 "ON asiD

"3 ‘OlyQ Jo sk BiGINIoD



BZ SOULT + BE BoUl]
Ol |ANpaes

92 yBnoy) OZ seur + ) sl

6 BinpeLos

6 8iNpauds

Lempeps

1 gy

9 anpayps

g s|npeyg

5 e|ApeyYss

1L 3wy, 84 2w

N 9880 UGfEpUALLLICOaY P Udjjendns piof
SL'pL 'EL 21 'Ll $BUT 4+ () BUN - G 3UN

8 slnpauds

(9568 2 21 2u[7)

4 anpayos

g ainpauos

5 8PpaLps

€+ ¢+ 4524

# Bjpelog

£ eppeips
g enpayog

I aUr + € aury
¥ BlApaLRS
¢ anpapg

aotiaieey

LOUINY 8inpaljag

ushetassdag] 10} UOISIAGL] PAJEINIINOCY |EJO L

BD0Z ‘I 1equuisaeq
30 Sy =o)L

seamer Buipesy Jo1el PSIEWOINY - WSILEYIBW Bupyoell mIIrIEsTIu]

600Z 'L£ Jaquiadan
) flagoy

1957002 195'+00°2 0
[55F¥00E 199'%00°2 -
(og1’00) {091'09) "
289'BIE esg'slz -
LEg'L 1£6'2 -
LEL'LL (FNRIN 3 -
ZE5'EB8 TLS'E6D -
BLF'EELL GIF'EEE') -
%550} %560} a8 T
gOF Lae'aL 80F 1SEDE -
(ese'eel) {850'ETH) -
(319'1¥) {o1g'ty) -
C€08'BLE E0B'8L) -
§8G'D91 585°e8L -
585°B91 665°0B} -
c86'001 $85°89} -
242 BE'QL LLLIBE'DL -
242 2BE'01 L21°8E'0) -

200 ‘LE 1equusdeg
iy gy

uolEna|e) Juswainhey onusaay
QN YD-9£04-60 "ON 882

“au) OO JO SEG BUIN|IQY

034z Ae BupuBeq peyoe)[od eq o) JUnowy TWIOL 62

eNUBASNM GOOE PAUBADTRY SapUnNAIBAD) B2
ewssinboy anteray )7

sbujaeg souBuaulEpY P LONRISHO o

estiedxg snusuBuIER ¥ UORRISOD oz
uopeziuowy esuedx3 e Auadold pesaa  #2
atuadxg xe | Auedorg pazijentuy £z
uaNEZoWY D35d pazienuly 44

uogeziHoWY uogepaudag paLejeg pezienUy |2

unijejpatday] pazeniuy 0d
sosuadxgy Buesado a4

aeg ey U0 LINSY pezenuly aL
LINjay JO 818y ¥8)-81d perosddy Lb
ageg a1y 19N 8k

uopEaIde pazyelsq] U0 SaXE | paliajar] 5t
00SId Uo SXBL poNaRq Pl

saxp Ausdald - souBeg Xeg pauaad BN €
D08Id PewRlaC BN ZL

uogepaidaq el penisyec leN }L

ol
sluswaBInay B
[EAQLLER 01300 B
asuadyg uoijeauda L
uopeRIaadag) Jop UD[SINGL] PABINUNIGY SRS 2]
sapuaS-U] JUBld |E10L g
siuawleiay ¥
SuopMPPY 1]
aldlneg-ul Jue)d Z
jaewssau| uoImMey |
oN
U

lenjoe syjuait Z1 - 5002 eed



583G ‘0PE JUNQDDY JUB|d LORNGUISICT 40§ 9DIAIRG U] JUB|d PBIBAC]Y ‘Niv-YD-2.00-80 ON @880 tad 1-Z'g-3 enpeyag 8ninog

rAN
ZL0%

S9v'Z80°L1

Lyir'zes
¥Z0'055'9)

L9G +00'Z$

arg'ces L BU[T . 8 S
Lo'ivs'L s L BUT . £ Suf]

%00°001

%.LLE G Bul Yy aun
0%£8°06 S AU VE SUN

16€'68v$

cI5'GLe
ZBg'elve

195'P00°28

L-QUNY ajnpayss

I-OdINY Yyos

S8V SO - HLNOW ¥3d LOVYdiINI azL03rOdd 61
S8VY'10 SOS - HINOW ¥H3ad .LOVdIN a3L2370¥d Bl

sllig [enuuy enioy Jequinu 1oL 2L
SSE|ID €D oL

SSB[D 808 Gl

dWL siiig [Bnidy JO PGUNN 1

juswsannbay enuessy TW1OL €L

ss8jD S0 Z)
=210 508 Ll
82810 D83 0] PAIEdOjy Jusiain 3d 0

oL 6
gSBIDSD 8
SSBIOSOS 4
sSe[0 AqUadad 9

WIOL
ssRID 80 ¥

SSEIDSDS €

oy AN75-TL00-80 ON 963 180 Bo[AISS Tj JUeld POJEOCIY ¢

LHNIWFAINDTY INNIATH TWLOL

—

010z {ey aA1193)§3 S} 1oL

somaa Binpeay 1219 pajellony - Jewosns ded jaedw) pejasafold jo uocpendwo)
DNMA-VEr9£01L~60 "QN ased

. "3y ‘OIy O JO SED BIQINI0D



4 s6Uy] + 97 38Ul

0l enpawps

g2 ybnowy) |z seur] + &1 e

6 SINpawypg
Lenpaypg
L enpalpg
9 FINpaYs
§ SinpeLpg
g einpaysg

B) 8ufY 4 2) BUp]

N 98B UOlIEPUBLULLICISY 1§ LonBindis luop

L Ubnoay || s + 0L aU) -5 ey

1-d sinpayag

B anpapsg
{%s€ . €1 8un)
(ok0€ . 218U

£ sinpeps

B &INpalyds

§ |inpayog

G+9+L5au]

¥ SinpRURS
£ Sipeyas
9 BjnpsLag

¥ BUFE + € BUr}
¥ Snpaydg
£ epnpaupg

2IUDDIE

Tezoveaer__ 0eemasol £69°895 8
(NE-4 W24 089'b1R (ree'zoP)
ZLLTEE B} acziele ___ Lviise
7495122 (2e2'8¥D 1) GX AL
¥oLDL ¥eIoL "
+E6° 12E'T 8Lz'29e't 502'¥85
GOEP0F 006'y82 T8
18 8S 91.2'8¥ 5p0'Z1
¥ZP'298'E 201621’ L1E'SER'L
2248002 ) Ll 'Ea'L 1ED'9LB'Y
%GE0L %560} %5601
LES'LLTOLL §0g'188'69 £86'625 v

{eeg'sr'T) oeseie’n) (501’250}
{zee' i H (zee'iLL) -
{nge'sel'L) {e52'vze) (28t 012
gez'gLe SES'BIE -
£I8'EPe'e £gL'Erg'e ira bl
6Z0°Z18') DET'OEN'L 668'04E
VIE'GLLE 5086822 B6E'04E
¥0z'8LL's S08'86E'Z 88E'8.8
LOL'DZE' LY 110'v09'g2 PrL LB Y
_m”.._ 9zE'L1) L rw.vmm.mw Sq._. ey

600Z ‘L€ 1equiaseQ
10 sY |ejo)

welbolg 1981y - wsjueysap bunjoei) ainjangsequl

600% ‘1€ Jaquisdaq
nuyy Apanay

400z '1£ Jeqwaaag
nigy] jemoy

uopemote) Jusliannbey enuasey
CHN"YErDEQ G0 'ON @3.)

Ju{ ‘o0 Jo sen e|guinies

002 Aely Bujuu|Bag pajasiiod eq 0) JUnowly TyLOL
SMUARAY BONT PaB\A0IEy JXapuy(saac)
juewussmbey shueaey
Psuadx sbuBULLEA ‘9 UonIDd)
uoneZ oLy SEuSdag Xak Auadold peLR)ag
asuadxsy xo ) Apadotd pazgeniay
uonezgowy D08]d pazyeniay
UOJEZILOLLIY UO|EjI8Ide] PaLBIB( PIZNENLLY
uojepdaldac) pIZyenuy
sesueidy Buneiadg
eseg 82y U0 WINRY PIZ)BNY
WISt J0 B1ey) Xaj-a1g paadiddy
esdg eley 1SN
uoljepaldag paZyeiag] Ut saxe ] paLape]
soxe | Auedag uo sexe | peuse]
0085Id U0 seka] peaLes(]
saxe | Aedoid pauajar] N
D0SId psueye jaN

vajieaidag Walg pauagaq 18N

voHeIoRIaq) 10} UDSIACL PBJBINWINDDY (10

SIELLIBIEY
jeAcLUY JO 150D
seusdxy yonepuden

ualedelden 1o} LOISAN] palelnunady 1§3am

20jAI9G-U] ueld [ejog
sluawal ey
SUCRIPRY
aoleg-u| Weld
JBUISIAU U LINYEY

[ENJIE BLRUOW Z| - 500E

14
e
12
82
5%,
v
£2
[44
Lz
174
1
el
Ll
ol
gt
¥l
£k

¢k

wr~oo®

- NOYW

ON
aupj

‘Eleq



$80IAISG "08E JUNOIDY JuBjd UORNGLYSIC J0) SDIAISS Ul JUEL] PIIEI0NV "HIV-VO-ZL00-80 'ON 98BJ i8d [-Z'¢-T 8[NpPaLog sanag

ZILS S8V S5 - HINOW H3d LovdiNl aaL10arodd 61
oLy ‘ . SSVTD $O8 -~ HLNOW ¥3d LOVAINI Q2LO3AM0Ud 81
SOF'ZR0'LL B|(ig Bnuuy [Iemoy Jequint TI10E /|
Ly ees SSE|I08S 9l

PZO0G5'01 SSB|D 858 §)

G002 1055 W1 ST [BMSV 10 ISqUnN - )

LS ¥TR'B1E wawslinbay enusasy vI10OL £
0B.'965¢% L BUIT, | @y ssB089 Tl
v fET'81E | 8uY , L8 88e|n Ses8 LI
%00°001 ™IOL 8
%1€ G BU Vi BUT S88IHSD 8
%HhEQ 06 g BuUyYg aup sse|Ds9as L
SSe|D uaiag g

LBE'68E ™WILOL S

SLg'Gle sselD s ¥

zag's/re SSEDSDS €

@ IV-VS-2200-80 'ON 25E] JaG 9DIAI95 U) JUR|d paiedQy ¢

€2S'reeaL$ - Yos INFWIHINDIH INNIATH TVIOL |

Sl A a iR,

Ii-4 anpayag

0LOZ Ael\ 8ARIDLY So)RY lod

wesfiold o3y - owoysny Jod joedw| pejoalold jo uonenduon
JINN-Y-9£0L-60 "ON a8e]

"ouj ‘oJlO 40 seY BlyuIniog



kbl au + £1 eun
FiNsda

T uBnouy g seuryjo wng
ZNSa
ZWgq
¢Nsa
ZWsd
Z-M350
ZMSa
¢-iNsa
ZWsa
Z-INsa
& Wsa
c-sa

asuslejey

l-WSd sinpayeg

265'¥0g' 1§ ase'glv’Le Zol'08%
PEO'ETS G16'LES 6LL 1§
218'0Fg’ 1§ g.¥'090' 1§ ey vag
2025048 yBL'0TY epy 7at
ot PR €hF'SLES 0%
0g 0% 0%
0$ og 0g%
o$ v} 0%
oos'se 0os'Ls 0%
8LO'ELLE oI0'8iL LS 0%
od o 0d
0% 0% 0s
ZB9'lBES Z89°/8c% 0%
048'0094 0.8'909% 0§

6002 ‘)1 Jaguadegy
10 sY €101

600z 'L E saqnadag

niy| AHAnay niy] jenioy

uapenes Jewankey anueAey

ONN-VYEO-8£01-60 "ON 9%D

welfoid juawatizue |y apls PUBLLBJ

au| ‘oY JO e EgWN|on

800 ‘L€ laquiadag

justuaiinbay anuaasay jejol gl

sysoq Buifiien pL

Ejol th
ewidopeneq weiBoid ZL
uolensipy W2iBold 1L

pund ueo Aousrys ABisug oL

slopnjes AfieUD eapeaduu| &

suopnjog ubisag ABisug ]

sPPNY Jaaeg ABiaug ssausng jlews oo 2
suopnios ASleu] s68UISNY |BWS 9
LoJeesay Jedlep soewIng g

SLOON|OS SWOH MON t

suonniog Afilauz ajdung g

SUOHN|OS SOUBLULONS | 8O} z
saany|puadxa WEa |

.nz
aur|

[eroe sipuoll 71 e



Columbia Gas of Ohig, Inc.
Demand Side Management Program

For Rates Effective May 2010

Scheduls DSM-5

1 TOTAL REVENUE REQUIREMENT Sch DSM-1 $1,564,552

2 SGS Projected Annual Throughput, MGF! 118,303,065

3 SGS Rate per MCF Line 1 divided by Line 2 $0.0132
Notes:

' includes SGS, SGTS and FRSGTS throughput




